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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

 
Citizens Utility Board,    ) 
Citizen Action/Illinois,    ) 
and AARP     ) 
      ) 
 vs.     ) 
      ) No. 08-0175 
Illinois Energy Savings Corp.,  )  
d/b/a U.S. Energy Savings Corp.  ) 
      ) 
Complaint pursuant to    ) 
220 ILCS 5/19-110 or 19-115  ) 
 

 
STAFF’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS 
THE CLAIMS IN SECTIONS V, VI, AND VII OF THE COMPLAINT 

 
 
 The Staff of the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Staff”), by and through its 

attorneys, pursuant to 83 Illinois Administrative Code 200.190 and the schedule set by 

the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) in this docket, respectfully submits its Response 

to Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss the Claims in Sections V, VI, and VII of the 

Complaint and states as follows: 

 Citizens Utility Board, Citizen Action/Illinois, and AARP (“Complainants”) filed a 

Complaint (“Complaint”) against Illinois Energy Savings Corp., d/b/a U.S. Energy 

Savings Corp., (“Respondent”) on March 3, 2008.  In particular, Complainants allege in 

Sections V, VI, and VII, respectively, that Respondent, among other things, violated the 

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act (“CFA”), the Illinois 

Deceptive Trade Practices Act (“DTPA”), and the prohibition against unreasonable 

liquidated damages.  Respondent subsequently filed an Answer (“Answer”) and a 

Motion to Dismiss (“Motion to Dismiss”) on April 24, 2008.  In its Motion to Dismiss, 
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Respondent argues that the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) does not 

have authority to adjudicate the three above-mentioned claims and should dismiss 

these respective sections of Complainants’ Complaint.  (see Motion to Dismiss at p. 3).   

Standard of Review 

 Unless facts contained in the pleadings cannot lead to the relief requested, a 

motion to dismiss a complaint should be denied.  “[T]he court must accept as true all 

well-pleaded facts in the complaint and all reasonable inferences which can be drawn 

therefrom.”  Kolegas v. Heftel Broadcasting Corp., 154 Ill.2d 1, 9 (1992).  “The 

question… is whether sufficient facts are contained in the pleadings which, if 

established could entitle the plaintiff to relief.  In making this determination, the court is 

to interpret the allegations of the complaint in the light most favorable to the plaintiff.”  

Id.  In addition, when a motion to dismiss challenges all or part of a complaint, “all well-

pleaded facts in the attacked portions of the complaint are to be taken as true.”  

Burdinie v. Village of Arlington Heights, 139 Ill.2d 501, 505 (1990).  The complaint must 

be legally sufficient and “set forth a legally recognized claim as its avenue for recovery” 

and be factually sufficient and “plead facts which bring the claim within the legally 

recognized cause of action alleged.”  People ex rel. Fahner v. Carriage Way West, Inc., 

88 Ill.2d 300, 308 (1981). 

Argument 

Authority Under the CFA and the DTPA 

 Respondent is an alternative gas supplier, as Complainants properly allege, and 

to which Respondent admits in its Answer filed April 24, 2008.  (Complaint at 5, Answer 

at 5).  Article XIX (the “Alternative Gas Supplier Law”) of the Public Utilities Act (“PUA”) 
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gives authority to the Commission to oversee services provided by alternative gas 

suppliers.  220 ILCS 5/19-120.  In particular, Section 19-120(b) states the following: 

(b) The Commission shall have jurisdiction in accordance with the 
provisions of Article X of this Act to entertain and dispose of any complaint 
against any alternative gas supplier alleging that: 

(1) the alternative gas supplier has violated or is in nonconformance 
with any applicable provisions of Section 19-110 or Section 19-115… 
 

220 ILCS 5/19-120(b). 
 

Respondent concedes that the Commission has jurisdiction to hear complaints against 

alternative gas suppliers under Section 19-120(b) of the Alternative Gas Supplier Law, 

as with Sections IV and VIII of the Complaint, but argues that the claims in Sections V, 

VI, and VII, specifically claims under the CFA and DTPA, do not fall within this grant of 

jurisdiction.  (Motion to Dismiss at p. 2-3).  Respondent’s argument is based on a 

characterization of the Complaint as seeking the Commission to determine “whether 

either of those statutes [the CFA or DTPA] has been violated or to grant relief under 

those statutes.”  (Motion to Dismiss at p. 3).  While Staff agrees that the Complaint does 

ask the Commission to determine if the Respondent has been acting in accordance with 

the CFA and DTPA, the Complaint clearly does not ask the Commission to grant relief 

under those statutes.  Rather, the Complaint seeks relief under the Alternative Gas 

Supplier Law.   

 In its Prayer for Relief, the Complaint does not seek damages or other remedies 

that are available under the CFA or DTPA.  Complainants are specifically asking for 

remedies that are afforded to them through the Alternative Gas Supplier Law.  

(Complaint at p. 10).  The nature of the relief sought is crucial to determining 

jurisdiction.  “In determining whether an action is within the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
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ICC… or within the circuit court’s jurisdiction… courts have consistently focused on the 

nature of the relief sought rather than on the plaintiff’s basis for seeking the relief.”  

Thrasher v. Commonwealth Edison Co., 159 Ill.App.3d 1076, 1079 (1st Dist. 1987).  

Furthermore, Respondent argues that the Complainants still have a forum for their 

allegations, if certain sections of this Complaint were dismissed, because the rights of 

the consumers are already being advanced in circuit court (see Motion to Dismiss at p. 

4).  However, Respondent again fails to account for the administrative remedies 

available to the Complainants.  The Complaint in this docket does not seek to make the 

consumers whole through compensation; instead, it specifically asks the Commission to 

stop Respondent’s behavior through a cease and desist order, penalize Respondent 

with fines, or revoke or amend the Respondent’s certification.  While it is true that 

Complainants may join the Attorney General in its pending action in circuit court, as 

suggested by Respondent, that will not provide them with the relief sought in this 

docket. 

 Furthermore, determining whether the Respondent is in compliance with these 

laws appears to be within the jurisdiction granted to the Commission under the 

Alternative Gas Supplier Law.  Specifically, Section 19-120(b)(1) gives the Commission 

jurisdiction over violations or nonconformances with any applicable provisions of 

Sections 19-110 and 19-115 of the Alternative Gas Supplier Law.  Section 19-115 

requires that alternative gas suppliers “continue to comply with the requirements for 

certification stated in Section 19-110.”  220 ILCS 5/19-115(b)(2) (emphasis added).  

One of the requirements for certification, as outlined in Section 19-110, is that the 

“[alternative gas supplier] will comply with all other applicable laws and rules.”  220 
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ILCS 5/19-110(e)(5) (emphasis added).  Consequently, the statutory authority granted 

to the Commission under the Alternative Gas Supplier Law appears to be broadly 

crafted to permit the Commission to ensure an alternative gas supplier’s continued 

compliance with all applicable laws and rules required for initial certification, including 

the CFA and DTPA1. 

 In its Motion to Dismiss, Respondent argues that the absence of any reference to 

the CFA or the DTPA in Section 19-120(b) means that the Commission does not have 

authority to determine if those statutes have been violated.  (Motion to Dismiss at p. 3).  

In making this argument, Respondent relies on Baker v. Miller, 159 Ill.2d 249 (1994) to 

argue that the rule of expressio unius est exclusio alterius “dictates that specific 

enumeration of items within a statutory provision implies exclusion of all items not 

specifically enumerated.”  (Id.).  The court in Baker explains that “the rule expressio 

unius est exclusio alterius is not a rule of law, but a rule of statutory construction which 

may be overcome by a strong indication of contrary legislative intent.”  159 Ill.2d at 260.  

Respondent misapplies this rule of statutory construction.  Sections 19-110 and 115 

give the Commission authority to determine continued compliance with “all other 

applicable laws and rules.”  (see 220 ILCS 5/19-110(e)(5) and 19-115(b)(2)).  This 

statutory phrase is not a specific enumeration of select statutes but a broad grant of 

power to determine compliance with all applicable laws and rules.  As such, the 

absence of any specific reference of the CFA or DTPA is not relevant. 

                                                 
1 The Complaint uses the terms “violate” and “violations” of law rather than the terminology of Section 19-
110 (e)(5) of  “compliance” with law.  While similar, the terms have different connotations and Staff notes 
that the statutory language controls. 
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 Respondent also asserts that the Commission has no authority beyond that 

granted by statute and that statutory authority limits an administrative agency’s 

jurisdiction.  (see Motion to Dismiss at p. 2, relying on Alvarado v. Industrial Comm’n, 

216 Ill.2d 547 (2005) and Business & Professional People for the Public Interest v. 

Illinois Commerce Comm’n, 136 Ill.2d 192 (1989)).  Respondent argues further that 

“nothing in the [Alternative Gas Supplier] Act can be construed as implying such 

authority” to adjudicate claims under the CFA and the DTPA.  (Motion to Dismiss at p. 

3).  While Staff generally agrees that the Commission’s enabling statute defines its 

jurisdiction, Staff notes that not every particular must be expressly stated in the statute 

for the Commission to have jurisdiction.  The court in Baker indicated that “[a]lthough no 

statute may be construed more broadly than its express language and reasonable 

implications, that which is implied in a statute is as much a part of it as that which is 

expressed.”  159 Ill.2d at 260.   

 Contrary to Respondent’s argument, the U.S. Supreme Court specifically 

recognizes an administrative agency’s discretion to take action adjunct to explicit 

statutory power.  Interstate Commerce Comm’n v American Trucking Associations, Inc., 

467 U.S. 354, 365 (1984).   

The Commission’s authority under the Interstate Commerce Act is not 
bounded by the powers expressly enumerated in the Act.  As we have 
held in the past, the Commission also has discretion to take actions that 
are ‘legitimate, reasonable, and [directly] adjunct to the Commission’s 
explicit statutory power.’  We have recognized that the Commission may 
elaborate upon its express statutory remedies when necessary to achieve 
specific statutory goals.  Id. at 364-65 (quoting United States v. 
Chesapeake & Ohio R. Co., 426 U.S. 500, 514 (1976)). 
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The Court here recognized the discretion because it is recognized that drafters of 

such a complicated statute “neither can nor do ‘include specific consideration of 

every evil sought to be corrected,’” and because of this difficulty, “the absence of 

express remedial authority should not force the [agency] ‘to sit idly by and wink at 

practices that lead to violations of [statutory] provisions.’”  Id. at 365 (quoting 

American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. United States, 344 U.S. 298, 309-11 

(1953)).  Additionally, it is well-established that where the legislature expressly 

grants a power, or delegates a duty to an administrative agency, that grant or 

delegation carries with it a grant of authority to do everything reasonably necessary 

to perform its delegated function.  Lake County Bd. of Review v. Illinois Property Tax 

Board of Appeal, 119 Ill.2d 419, 427 (1988).  Moreover, in rejecting the notion that 

the Commission was not authorized to establish an unauthorized use penalty for a 

natural gas company, the court stated:  

While petitioners are correct that there is no express authorization in the 
Act, it is a well established rule that the express grant of authority to an 
administrative agency also includes the authority to do what is reasonably 
necessary to accomplish the legislature’s objective.  Abbott Laboratories, 
Inc. v. Illinois Commerce Commission, 289 Ill.App.3d 705, 712 (1997). 
 

 Staff posits that it is reasonable for the Commission to have authority to 

determine if an alternative gas supplier is in compliance with the CFA or DTPA (or other 

applicable laws) in order to carry out the Commission’s express statutory authority 

under Section 19-115(b)(2) to ensure an alternative gas supplier’s continued 

compliance with the certification requirements of Section 19-110, in particular, continued 

compliance with all other applicable laws and rules, as set forth in Section 19-110(e)(5). 
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 Respondent correctly notes that Section 19-120(d) is a reservation of rights that 

specifically protects the power and authority of the State’s Attorney and the Attorney 

General under the CFA and the DTPA.  (Motion to Dismiss at p. 3).  Section 19-120(d) 

states that: 

Nothing in this Act shall be construed to limit, restrict or mitigate in any 
way the power and authority of the State’s Attorney or the Attorney 
General under the Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices 
Act.  220 ILCS 5/19-120(d). 
 

Respondent, however, argues that this reservation of rights “demonstrates that actions 

under the CFA are properly within the province of those parties.”  (Motion to Dismiss at 

p. 3).  Again, Respondent goes too far.  While the Commission may not grant relief 

under the CFA, it may enforce the Alternative Gas Supplier Law and grant relief under 

that statute. Indeed, the specific inclusion of Section 19-120(d) in the Alternative Gas 

Supplier Law seems to indicate that the legislature recognized that the Commission 

might be called upon to determine if an alternative gas supplier was in compliance with 

the CFA.  By specifically prohibiting any construction of the Alternative Gas Supplier 

Law that would limit or impair the rights of the Attorney General and State’s Attorneys 

under the CFA, Section 19-120(d) appears to recognize that there might be overlapping 

jurisdiction between the CFA and the Alternative Gas Supplier Law.  Respondent does 

not allege in its Motion to Dismiss that the Commission’s exercise of its statutory 

obligations under the Alternative Gas Supplier Law will cause any such impairment or 

limitation because Respondent fails to recognize that the relief sought by the Complaint 

is the administrative remedies of the Alternative Gas Supplier Law, not the 

compensatory damages of the CFA.  While Staff does not believe Section 19-120(d) 
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takes away the Commission’s jurisdiction to review an alternative gas supplier’s 

compliance with applicable laws and rules, including the CFA, however, this Section 

does require the Commission to exercise that jurisdiction judiciously and cautiously so 

that nothing the Commission does negatively impacts the Attorney General’s ongoing 

action in circuit court that Respondent describes in its Motion to Dismiss.  (see Motion to 

Dismiss at p. 4).   

 Respondent incorrectly relies on Wernikoff v. RCN Telecom Svcs. of Illinois, Inc. 

341 Ill.App.3d 89 (2d Dist. 2003) to argue that the Commission’s jurisdiction should be 

limited to violations of the PUA or of a Commission rule or order and that it has no 

jurisdiction over cases involving common law claims or violations of other statutes.  (see 

Motion to Dismiss at p. 4).  Respondent wants to suggest that Complainants should only 

be able to raise these claims in circuit court, and not before the Commission, thereby 

limiting the Commission’s authority.  However, in determining whether a violation of 

Sections 19-110 and 19-115 of the Alternative Gas Supplier Law have occurred, the 

Commission would be acting within the jurisdictional confines of Wernikoff.  Moreover, 

in Wernikoff, RCN, the defendant, argued the opposite of Respondent’s proposition that 

the circuit court should be the sole arbiter of any claimed violations of the laws outside 

of the PUA or Commission orders and rules.  (see 341 Ill.App.3d at 94).  RCN argued 

that the plaintiff’s complaint should be dismissed because he should have brought the 

complaint solely before the Commission instead of in circuit court.  Id.  The court 

disagreed with RCN and concluded that the plaintiff was not precluded from bringing his 

case in circuit court, just because his claim involved a violation of the PUA.  Id.  
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“Interestingly, therefore, the general rule is that the Commission’s jurisdiction is 

nonexclusive.”  Id. 

 Respondent also incorrectly relies on the two Commission dockets to which it 

refers.  In Docket 00-0043, the respondent Ameritech moved to dismiss the claims filed 

by the complainant under the CFA and argued that the Commission lacked the power to 

award attorney’s fees and costs under the CFA.  Citizens Utility Board v. Illinois Bell 

Telephone Co., ICC No. 00-0043, January 24, 2001, Order Public Version, at 2.  

However, the Commission did indicate that even though it could not enforce the CFA 

directly, the CFA “as construed by the judiciary, constitutes the public policy of this state 

and is, we believe, a sound policy for public utilities we regulate.  Consumers of utility 

services deserve as much protection under the Public Utilities Act as they receive in 

other market niches under the Consumer Fraud Act.”  Id. at 30.  In Docket 01-0393, the 

complainant was seeking a refund, under the CFA, of repair services that he had to pay 

despite being told by the service repair person that he would not be charged.  Paniotte 

v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co., ICC No. 01-0393, September 11, 2002, Order at p. 2.  

The Commission indicated that it had no authority to act on such a claim and also relied 

on the fact that the complainant’s claims involved a deregulated service, for which the 

Commission was unable to grant relief.  Id. at 4-5.  In both of these dockets, the 

Commission refused to award fees, costs, and compensation to the complainants who, 

as distinguished from the Complainants in this case, were seeking financial damages, in 

addition to other things, from the Commission.  Complainants in this docket are not 

seeking any form of financial damages, only administrative remedies, which is within the 

purview of the Commission.  Both of these cases can be further distinguished from this 
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docket because neither case was brought under the Alternative Gas Supplier Law, a 

relatively new addition to the PUA, which provides specific jurisdiction to the 

Commission, not claimed in these cases. 

 

Authority Over Liquidated Damages Provision 

 Respondents argue that the allegations set forth in Section VII regarding the 

unconscionability or illegality of Respondent’s liquidated damages provision in its 

service contracts is an ordinary contract claim under Illinois law and does not fall within 

the Commission’s jurisdiction under the Alternative Gas Supplier Law.  (Motion to 

Dismiss at p. 5).  Respondent further argues that the Commission’s only jurisdiction with 

regard to contract matters is limited to determining whether the Respondent failed to 

provide service in accordance with the terms of its contract under Section 19-120(b) of 

the Alternative Gas Supplier Law.  (Id.).  Respondent characterizes the Complaint as 

not alleging such a breach of contract action: “Here the claim is not such a breach of 

contract action; rather, it is based on an equitable principle in Illinois common law 

seeking to invalidate a contractual provision altogether.”  (Motion to Dismiss at p. 5). 

 Staff is not certain that the Respondent’s characterization of the Complaint is 

accurate.  While the Complaint certainly alleges that the contract provision is illegal, it 

may also be alleging a breach.  Interpreting the allegations of the Complaint in the light 

most favorable to the plaintiff, Staff suggests that Respondent’s argument should not 

prevail in dismissing this claim.  Even if the Complaint does allege an ordinary contract 

claim under Illinois common law, as Respondent alleges, such a claim does not 

necessarily fall outside the Commission’s jurisdiction granted to it under Section 19-
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120(b).  Again, the Commission bears the responsibility of ensuring that alternative gas 

suppliers comply with all applicable rules and laws, contract law being one of them. 

 Moreover, alternative gas suppliers are obligated to comply with certain 

requirements regarding marketing, offering, and provision of products or services under 

Section 19-115(f).  In particular, “Any marketing materials which make statements 

concerning prices, terms, and conditions of service shall contain information that 

adequately discloses the prices, terms and conditions of the products or services.”  220 

ILCS 5/19-115(f)(1) (emphasis added).  Complainants allege that Respondent’s contract 

provides for liquidated damages which are unreasonable and punitive to the consumers.  

(Complaint at 32).  Because alternative gas suppliers have to adequately disclose 

prices and terms of service in their marketing materials, which include contracts, the 

Commission has jurisdiction and authority to review these contracts and make a 

determination of whether or not they meet the “adequate” threshold.  The Commission 

has the jurisdiction to determine whether an “adequate” disclosure of contract terms 

encompasses the legality or illegality of those contract terms.  Further, the Complaint 

specifically alleges that “because of fraudulent sales and marketing practices, USESC 

cannot show that the parties intended to agree to a settlement provision requiring 

excessive fees for termination of service.”  (Id.).  Complainants allege that there is a 

lack of clarity in the agreements due to the inadequacy of the disclosure of terms and 

conditions of service.  These allegations of inadequate disclosure fall clearly under the 

Commission’s authority under Section 19-115(f)(1) of the Alternative Gas Supplier Law 

and, therefore, should not be dismissed. 
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Authority Over Continued Compliance with Managerial Requirements Encompasses All 
Claims in the Complaint  
 
 Finally, as discussed in detail above, the Alternative Gas Supplier Law requires a 

certified alternative gas supplier to continue to comply with its certification requirements 

set forth in Section 19-110.  The violations of contract law, the CFA, and the DTPA 

alleged by the Complaint in Sections V, VI, and VII may all be considered relevant to the 

continued compliance of Respondent with its certification requirements.  As discussed 

above, one of those continuing requirements is continued compliance with all applicable 

laws and rules.  Another equally applicable requirement that alternative gas suppliers 

must continue to comply with regarding their certification is found in Section 19-

110(e)(1).  This subsection requires that the alternative gas supplier “possess sufficient 

technical, financial, and managerial resources and abilities to provide the service for 

which it seeks a certificate of service authority.”  220 ILCS 5/19-110(e)(1).  All of the 

allegations made by Complainants in their Complaint, including the ones which fall 

under contract law, the CFA, and the DTPA, go towards the ability of Respondent to 

adequately manage its company.  As a result, any actions or behavior that evidence 

poor management on the part of Respondent bring it under the authority and jurisdiction 

of the Commission, and any claims alleging this should not be dismissed. 
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 WHEREFORE, for all of the above reasons, Staff respectfully asks that 

Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss the Claims in Sections V, VI, and VII of the Complaint 

be denied. 

 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      ________________________________  
      Nora A. Naughton 
      Jennifer L. Lin 
      Michael R. Borovik 
 
      Illinois Commerce Commission 
      Office of General Counsel 
      160 N. LaSalle, Ste. C-800 
      Chicago IL 60601 
      312-793-2877 
May 9, 2008 
      Counsel for the Staff of the 
      Illinois Commerce Commission 
       
 


